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TPAKMMCKU YHUBEPCUTET, ATPAPEH ®AKVJITET

CTAHOBWUIIE

Or:  UBan TaneB MBaHoB, npodecop, JOKTOp Ha Haykute (Ouodusnka),
HayyHa cneuuanHoct ®@usuka, TpakMiCKU yHUBEPCUTET, IEHCHOHEP.

OTtHOCHO: KoHKypc 3a aoueHT B A® npu TPY no wmayuna cneyuannocm
»Ousuka”; obnact Ha Buciwie oOpasoaHue 4. [lpupoaHu Haykd, MareMaruka U
uHpopmartuka; npopecuoranHo HanpasieHue 4.1 Gu3nyecku HayKu.

1. HNudopmauus 3a KOHKypca

KoHKypchT € 00siBEH 3a HYXAWTE Ha KaTeapa ArpapHO WHKEHEpPCTBO, ArpapeH
dakynrer Ha Tpakuiicku yHuepcuteT — Crapa 3aropa, oOHapoaBaH BbB B-K ,,JIbpikaBeH
BecTHUK” Op. 60/14 ronu 2023.

B cbcTaBa Ha HAyYHOTO XKYPH M0 KOHKypca yuacTBaM cbriacHo 3anoses Ne 3526/ 10
okT. 2023 r. Ha PekTopa Ha TpVY — Crapa 3aropa.

Karo unen Ha Hayunoro ’Kypw Aekjapupam, 4e HsMaM ,4acTe€H WHTepec” o
cmuceia Ha § 1, 1. 3 or JIP na 3PACPB u He ¢bM ,,cBbp3aHO JuLe”, Mo cMucbia Ha § 1, T. 5
or JIP Ha 3PACPB ¢ yyacTHMLMTE B KOHKYpCa; HAMaM MHTepec, KOMTo Aa Boau 10 obnara;
HE ce HaMKpaM B 3aBUCMMOCT, KOSITO Ja MOpaXkJa CbMHEHUs 3a MOsiTa 6€3MPUCTPACTHOCT.

2. Nudopmanus 3a KaHAHAATHTE B KOHKYpca

JlokyMeHTH 3a yuacTue B KOHKypca e nojana a-p Becennna Bacunesa Y3yHosa, a-p,
HaydeH u3cienoBates B DakynTeT o NpUpoIHU HayKkH, Y OpuKCkM yHuBepcureT, KoBbHTpH,
BenaukoOpuranus.

Becenuna ¥Y3yHoBa e poxgeHa B Codus. Ha 30 ronu 1999 r.
3aBbpuiBa CpesiHo 00111000pa30BaTe/IHO YUMIIMILE C Pa3LIMPEHO W3yvyaBaHE Ha aHTJIMACKH
e3uk, npodun buosnorus ¢ ycnex 6,00 (numiaom A-99, Ne 013824 / 30 ronu 1999). B 2005
rojuHa 1-p Y3yHOBa ce JAUIIOMHUpA KaTo JOKTOp Mo MeJuliMHa B MeMUMHCKH (aKyaTeT Ha
Tpakuiicku ynusepcuter — Crapa 3aropa cbe cpeaet ycnex 5,81 (quniuom Ne 25411 / 21
toau 2005). [To Bpeme Ha cienBaHeTo cH, T8 padotu B Konex no meauuuHa KbM Tpakuicku
yHuBepcuteT — Ctapa 3aropa Ha JJIBXHOCT ,,u3clie/loBaTes no okcuaaTuseH crpec” (2001-



2002), ,moienupaHe Ha OuonormuHu cuctemu” (2002-2003) wu ,xucTojOrus Ha
HoBooOpaszoBanusTa” (2003-2004).

Cnen muruiomupadero cu, B nepuoga 2005-2010 g-p VYsyHoBa e Ha UIBXKHOCT
,JUIIOMHUpaH u3cienosaren no [TonumepHa xumusa” U nokropant B Kareapa no XuMH4ecko
¥ GHOMOJIEKYJTHO MHIKEHEPCTBO, XIOCTBHCKHU yHHUBepcHTeT, rpaj XroctsH, CALLL B neproza
2009-2010 Ta e mnpemomaBaren Mo CraTUCTHYECKa TEPMOJMHAMHKa Ha CTYAEHTH B
nmocoyeHara kareapa. B 2010 zammraBa JOKTOpaT 1o XHMHYECKO M OHOMOJICKYIHO
uHKeHepcTBo B Kareipa mo XMMHU4YECKO M OMOMOJIEKYJTHO WHIKEHEPCTBO, XIOCTBHCKH
yuusepcurer, rpag XtwocrsH, CAILl. B mnepuoma 2011 — 2012 paGotu kaTo ,HayuyeH
uscnenopaten” mno Ouomarepuand B LIGHTBp MO MOJNEKYJIHO OHOSH)XHHEPCTBO KbM
Jlpe3neHcky TexHUUYecKU yHuepentert, JlpesaeH, I'epmanus. Ot 2014 no cera paboTu KaTo
,HaydeH wu3cienoBares” B o0jacTta Ha Ouou3MKaTta Ha MOJIEKYJIHOTO pa3lo3HaBaHe,
Karenqpa 1o OMONOTMYHM HAayKW, YOPUKCKH yHUBEpcUTeT, Yopuk, KoBBHTpH,
BenukoGpuranus. Ha nocoueHuTe paboTHM MecCTa € yyacTBajla B OpraHM3UpaHe Ha Hay4HH
CHMITO3UYMH U KOH(EPEHLIUH.

3. M3nbiaHeHHe HA H3MCKBAHHUSATA 32 3aeMaHe HAa aKaJeMHYHATa JJIbXKHOCT
,,doueHT” chraacuo Ipuioxenue 8.1 Ha A® na TpY — Crapa 3aropa

XaGUINTAUMOHHUAT MaTepra Ha J-p Y3yHOBa € NpeacTaBeH B Tabuia, HU3roTBeHa
cpriacHo nocoyeHoto Ipunoxenue 8.1. Toit chabpika 06110 eHA JUCepTaLus, eHa KHUra,
15 ny6nukauuy U 48 LUTUPAHHS.

ITo rpyna A oT nokasaTesu Ts MPeICTaBs AOKTOPCKU TPy Ha TeMa ,,Free Heme and
Sickle Hemoglobin Polymerization®, samuren B 2010 r. 3a Ko€To noyyaBa HEOOXOXUMHUTE
50 ToYKH.

[To rpyna B oT mnokasaTejd Ts IpeACTaBd CIUCBK OT CEIEM myOIuKanum
(paBHOCTOEH HAa XaOWJIUTALMOHEH TPY.), KOUTO ca pedepupaHd U MHICKCHPaHH B Oasure
nanun Web of Science 1 Scopus ¢ CHOTBETEH MMIAKT-HaKTOp MM MMMAKT-paHr. Tosa u
HocH 120 Toukw, npu Heobxoaumu 100.

Io rpyna I' oT nokasaTeny Ts MPEJCTaBsi CIMCHK OT MyOIMKyBaHH €/IHa KHHUra (2010
I.) ¥ 0CeM CTaTuH, KOMTO ca pe(epupaHu 1 MHIAEKCHpPaHH B 06asuTe JaHHHU Web of Science u
Scopus ChC CHOTBETEH MMIMAKT-()AKTOp MM MMIAKT-PaHT. Tosa 1 HOCcH 00moO 220 TOYKH,
npu Heobxoxumu 200.

ITo rpyna JI oT moka3saTesu ca NpeAcTaBeHd 48 LUTUPAHKS, KOMTO croupat 061 96
TOUKHM NpU HEOOXO0 MM MUHMMaJIeH Opoii 50.

JI-p V3yHoBa MMa 3HauYMTE/IEH MPENOAABATEICKH CTaX: B NEpHUOJA 2009-2010 xato

acucTeHT no ®usnyna xumus U CtaTUcTUYECKA TepMOJUHAMHKa B KaTeszaTa M0 XMMHYECKO



1 OHOMOJIEKYJTHO WH)KEHEpPCTBO, XIOCTBHCKM yHHMBepcuTeT, rpan XwoctbH, CAILl; npe3
2010-2012 r. karo acucrent no Kombunaropna xumus (okoso 35 cryaenra) kepM B CUBE
LIeHTBp 10 MOJIEKYJIHO GMOEH)KUHEPCTBO B JIpe3IeHCKM TEXHUUECKU YHUBEPCUTET, Jlpe3eH,
I'epmanus u B mepuoga 2015-2023 kato mnpemnopaBatesl Mo AHajau3 Ha MOJEKYJIIPHOTO
pasro3HaBaHe B Y OpUKCKUs YHUBepcUTeT, KoBBHTpH, Benukobpuranus.

B Vopukckusi yHUBEpPCUTET I-p Y3yHOBa YCBOsIBa MHOIO OBpP30 M3IMOJI3BAHUTE Ha
MiCTO OHO(U3HYHH H OHOXMMHYHM METOAM 3a u3JeaBaHe, oOydaBa JOKTOPaHTH H
rnpernogaBaTesnu 1no pabora ¢ Te3u MeToau. Ts € BKIIIOYEHa B €KUII, ITyOJMKyBaJl B IPECTHIKHU
HAay4YHH CIIMCAHWs 3HAYWTEJeH Opol CTaTWM, KOUTO ca TMOJYYWIM 3HA4YUTeNeH Opoi
UUTHUPAHUSA.

Ot npencraBeHara Tabnauua ce BHXJAA, 4€ [-p Y3yHOBa IOKPMBA BCUYKHU I'PYIH
MHHMMAJHA HALUMOHAJHU M JOMBJIHUTEIHH KOJMYECTBEHM H3MCKBAaHUS KbM HayuyHaTa U
nperogaBaTesickaTa JAeWHOCT, HeoOXoquMa 3a NMpUIOOMBAHE HAa aKaJEeMMYHATa JUIBXKHOCT
"noueHt" cbriacHo [Tpunoxenue 8.1 Ha AD Ha TpVY — Crapa 3aropa.

4. Hayynu nyOuKanuu U UUTHPAHUSA

ChriacHO CrpaBKaTa Ha yHUBepcuTeTckata OubnuoTeka, 3a mepuona (2005-2010)
npeay 3alUTaTa Ha JOKTOpaTa CH, KaHAUJATHT € MyOIMKyBan 6 CTaTMH B CIIMCAHKSA C BUCOK
UMIaKT (akTop ¥ UMMaKT paHr. He e mpezacraBeHa obGaye crnpaBka 3a Opos UMTHpaHHs Ha
BCSKA OT TE€3M CTATUU MOOTAETHO, Makap 4Ye MpH HAKOM CTaTHU T € MHoro Bucoka (121
LUTHpaHus, 60 LUTUPaHUs U T.H. B peJl 10 HaMaJlsiBaHe).

ChriacHo crpaBKaTa Ha yHHBepcHTeTckata GubiuoTeka, 3a mepuoja (2012-2023)
clie]] 3alUTaTa Ha JOKTOpaTa CH, KaHIUJAThT € MyOauKyBai 14 craTuu B CIIMCaHUs ¢ MHOTO
BUCOK MMMAaKT (hakrop W mmmakt paHr. OTHOBO JIMICBA CNpaBKa 3a Oposi LMTHpaHWs Ha
BCSIKA OT TE3U CTATUM MOOTAENHO, Makap 4e MpH HIKOM CTATUU TS € MHOro BHCOKa (78
LUTHpaHus, 22 [UTUPAHUS U T.H.).

CowritacHo npusoxeHue 8.1 (MMHUMAaJIHU HAlLMOHAJIHU W JIOMBJIHUTEIHA U3UCKBAHHA
...), 3a nepuoaa (2012-2023) cnen 3amurara Ha JOKTOpaTa CH KaHJUATHT € TNpPeACTaBUIl
pestomera Ha Heob6xomumure (8) oT cboOmeHuTe no-rope 14 myGmukauuu. CbriacHo
npunoxenre 8.1, B OTAeNEH CNUCHK KAaHAMJATBT € MPEACTaBMl MOAPOGHU [aHHH 3a
Heo6XoaUMuUTe 48 LIMTUPaHUs HA JBE OT CTATHUTE CH, eJHara Imybnukysana npe3 2007 r., a
npyrata B 2015 r.

V3BBbH XaOUIMTALMOHHKS MaTepHall ca MOCOYEHHU Olle yyacTue B 6 HayYHHU MPOEKTa,
npeicTaBsiHe Ha 4 nocrtepa, 8 Hayunu Oeceau, 3 JIEKUMH, OTIICYaTBaHe HA €HA IJlaBa B
kHMra, 8 cratuy, 1 cratus B meyar M 3 cratuM B noAroroBka. IIpaBu BreuatTieHue, 4e
LMTHPAHUATA U3BBHH XaOMIUTALMOHHKSI MaTepHall ca MHOTO ToBeye — o011y Opoit uuratu: 522



(Scopus), 514 (WoS); H-index: 11 (Scopus), 12 (WoS).
S. HayyHun npuHocH

Haii-paHHuUST pe3ynTar, Noly4eH OT eKUIa B KOUTO I-p Y3yHOBa € paboTuia e, ue B
YCIIOBUSITa Ha XUIIEPTOHUS, HaTpaBsiHe ¢ ajida-aMaHUTHMHOB TOKCHMH W IPU paK OT THII
riiioMa IMpH YOBEK Ce YCKOpsBa reHepalusita Ha CBOOOIHHM KHUCIOPOJHH PaJUKaIH, KOUTO
NpeIu3BUKBAT CIeUU(UUHHU U JOIBIHUTEIHU YBPEKAaHUSL.

B nuceprauuoHHuUs TpyA € UcieaBaH cbprnoBuaeH xemornobun (HbS) u yckopenoro
0cB0OOOX/1aBaHE Ha HErOBHsI XeM I0J Bb3JCHCTBUETO Ha OKHUciauTeNeH crpec. CBOOOAHUAT
XeM He MOXe Ja HalyCHe LMTO30Jla Ha EepUTpOLMTa M MpPEeJU3BUKBA YCKOpEHa
nojuMepHu3alus Ha XeMOrjoOuHa B YCJIOBUATa Ha CI'bCTEHAa cpefa. BuckoenacTuuHuTe
CBOMCTBa Ha cpejaTa ca 00sCHEHU ¢ (OPMUPAHETO HA Mpexka OT ci1abo-CBbp3aHU OENThYHU
MOJIEKYJIH ¢ BpeMe Ha Mnojy->XuBoT oT 10 1o 100 munucexyHau.

B cnucbka ¢ HayyHH MPUHOCH, 332 YMeTo oopMsiHEe UMa KaKBO Jia ce XKeyae, Hakpas
ca KOMEHTHpaHU rojisiMa rpymna OT CTaTHH U3BBH XaOWiIuTauMOHHUs matepual. [lpu Tax ce
U3M0JI3Ba MaTeMaTH4ecKo MOJe/IMpaHe Ha B3aUMOJIEWCTBHETO Ha OMOMAaKpOMOJEKYIU C
MaJIK, OUOJIOTUYHO aKTUBHU MOJIEKYJIH. TyK ce BKIIFOYBAT (PU3HMOJOTMYHHU peryjaluuy Npu
YOBEK M PAaCTeHHUs, B3aMMOJCHCTBUETO Ha M3KYCTBEHH PELENTOpPH C MOJEIHM MeMOpaHH,
MPOMEHH B MoaMeMOpaHHUs OeNThbUeH CKeNleT M KJIETbUHHs TNIMKOKaIMKC U Apyru. Tesu
pe3yjJTaTu nokassar, 4€ KaHAUIAATbT € pa60Tym H HMa NEPCIICKTUBa aa pa60T14 B OGHaCTI/I,
KOWTO Cca Ha npeaHusi ppOHT Ha ChbBpeMEHHATa QU3UKO-XUMUS U OModuU3uKa.

6. 3axirouyeHue

HezaBucumo, 4e a-p Y3yHOBa € IWIUIOMHpaH Jiekap, LsiaTa M npodecroHaiHa
JedHOCT € Oumma B obnacTh OT Wid Oiau3ku Jo (u3uMKoxumusita, Ouodusmkara u
MeIMUHMHCKaTa (GHU3KMKa Ha MOJIEKYJIIpHO HMBO. KONMUECTBOTO M KauyecTBOTO HAa Hay4yHaTa
MPOJYKIMs, pealu3rpaHa B aHIJIOe3M4yHa Cpejia, MeX/IyHapOJHUTe BPH3KH U MPHU3HAHUE ca
JIOKa3aTeJICTBO, Y€ KaHAWAAThT MMa KayecTBa M IOKpMBA M3MCKBAHMATA 332 3a€MaHe Ha
aKaJeMUyuHaTa AJTBXKHOCT ,,JoueHT” cbriacHo [lpunoxenue 8.1 Ha AD na TpY — Crapa
3aropa. Ha OCHOBa Ha NpeACTaBCHUA J0Ka3aTCJICTBCH marepurall OTHOCHO
Hay4YHOM3CJEIoBaTeIcKaTa ¥ Mpernojasarelicka JaeiHoct Ha J-p Becenuna VY3yHosa
MpenopbYBaM yBaXKaeMOTO Hay4HO JKypH Ja M MPUCHAN aKaJeMHUYHATa JTBKHOCT ,,IOLUEHT” .

28 oxromBpu 2023 r. TTOMIMAC:  iviiersomrmrerwnansononcsiiions
Crapa 3aropa (TTpod. Uau T. MBanos, 16, AH)
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TRAKIA UNIVERSITY, AGRARIAN FACULTY

OPINION

From: Ivan Tanev Ivanov, Professor, Doctor of Sciences (Biophysics),
scientific specialty Physics, Trakia University, retired.

Subject: competition for an associate professor in the scientific specialty of Physics,
field of higher education 4. Natural sciences, mathematics and informatics; professional
direction 4.1 Physical sciences in Agrarian faculty of Trakia University

1. General information about the competition

The competition was announced for the needs of the Department of Agricultural
Engineering, Agrarian Faculty of Trakia University of Stara Zagora, published in the
Bulgarian “State journal” no. 60/14 July 2023.

[ participate in the Scientific jury of the competition according to the Order No. 3526/
10 Oct. 2023 of the Rector of the Trakia University of Stara Zagora.

As a member of the Scientific Jury, [ declare that I have no "private interest”" within
the meaning of § 1, item 3 of the Additional Provisions of the Law for development of the
academic staff in the Republic of Bulgaria. Within the meaning of § 1, item 5 of the
Additional provisions of the Law for development of the academic staff in the Republic of
Bulgaria [ am not a "related person" with the participants in competition; I have no interest in
benefiting; I am not in a relationship that casts doubt on my impartiality.

2. Information about the candidates in the competition

Dr. Veselina Vasileva Uzunova, PhD, Postdoctoral Researcher (Biophysics of
molecular recognition), School of Life Sciences, University of Warwick, Coventry, UK is the
only participant which submitted his documents for participation in the competition.

Veselina Uzunova ( ) was born in Sofia. On June 30, 1999, he
graduated from Secondary General Education School with advanced English language
studies, Biology profile with a grade of 6.00 (diploma A-99, No. 013824 / June 30, 1999). In
2005, Dr. Uzunova graduated as a Doctor of Medicine at the Faculty of Medicine of Trakia
University, Stara Zagora, Bulgaria with an average grade of 5.81 (diploma no. 25411 / July
21, 2005). During her studies at the university, she worked at the College of Medicine at



Trakia University, Stara Zagora, as a Researcher (Oxidative stress) (2001-2002), "modeling
of biological systems" Researcher (Modelling of biological systems) (2002-2003) and
Researcher (Cancer histology) ( 2003-2004).

After graduation, in the period 2005-2010, Dr. Uzunova held the position of Graduate
Researcher (Polymer chemistry) and doctoral student, Department of Chemical and
Biomolecular Engineering, University of Houston, Houston, TX, USA.

In the period 2009-2010, she was a teacher of Statistical Thermodynamics for
students in the above mentioned department. In 2010, she defended his PhD degree in
Chemical and Biomolecular Engineering at the Department of Chemical and Biomolecular
Engineering, University of Houston, Houston, USA. In the period 2011 - 2012 she worked as
a Postdoctoral Researcher (Biomaterials) at the B CUBE Center for molecular
bioengineering, Technical University Dresden, Dresden, Germany.

From 2014 to present, she worked as a Postdoctoral Researcher (Biophysics of
molecular recognition), School of Life Sciences, University of Warwick, Coventry, UK. In
the mentioned jobs, she participated in organizing scientific symposia and conferences.

3. Fulfillment of the requirements for acquisition the academic position
"Associate Professor' according to the Appendix 8.1 for the Agrarian Faculty of
Trakia University of Stara Zagora.

The habilitation material of Dr. Uzunova is presented in a table prepared according to
the indicated Appendix 8.1. It contains a total of one dissertation, one book, 15 publications
and 48 citations.

According to group A of indicators, she presented a doctoral thesis on the topic "Free
Heme and Sickle Hemoglobin Polymerization", defended in 2010, for which she received the
required 50 points.

According to the group B of indicators, she presents a list of seven publications
(equivalent to a habilitation thesis) that are referenced and indexed in the Web of Science and
Scopus databases with a corresponding impact factor or impact rank. This gives her 120
points, out of the 100 required.

According to the group G of indicators, it presents a list including one published book
(2010) and eight papers that are referenced and indexed in the Web of Science and Scopus
databases with a corresponding impact factor or impact rank. This gives her a total of 220
points, out of the 200 required.

According to the group D of indicators, 48 citations are presented, which yield a total
of 96 points while the required minimum are 50 points.

Dr. Uzunova has a significant teaching experience: in the period 2009-2010 as an



Assistant professor in Physical Chemistry and Statistical Thermodynamics in the Department
of Chemical and Biomolecular Engineering, University of Houston, Houston, USA; in 2010-
2012 as an Assistant Professor in Combinatorial Chemistry (about 35 students) at the B
CUBE Center for Molecular Bioengineering at the Technical University of Dresden,
Dresden, Germany and in the period 2015-2023 as a Lecturer in Molecular Recognition
Analysis at the University of Warwick, Coventry, Great Britain.

At the University of Warwick, Dr. Uzunova very quickly learned the biophysical and
biochemical research methods used on site, trained doctoral students and local lecturers in
working with these methods. She is included in a team that has published a significant
number of papers in prestigious scientific journals that have received a significant number of
citations.

From the table presented, it can be seen that Dr. Uzunova covers all groups of
minimum national and additional quantitative requirements for scientific and teaching
activities, necessary for acquiring the academic position "Associated professor" according to
Appendix 8.1 of the the Agrarian Faculty of Trakia University of Stara Zagora.

4. Scientific publications and citations

According to the check up made by the university library, for the period (2005-2010)
before the defense of her doctorate, the candidate has published 6 articles in journals with a
high impact factor and impact rank. However, no reference is provided for the number of
citations of each of these articles separately, although for some articles it is very high (121
citations, 60 citations, etc. in descending order).

According to the check up made by the university library, for the period (2012-2023)
after the defense of her doctorate, the candidate has published 14 articles in journals with a
very high impact factor and impact rank. Again, there is no reference to the number of
citations for each of these articles individually, although for some articles it is very high (78
citations, 22 citations, etc.).

According to Appendix 8.1 (minimum national and additional requirements ...), for
the period (2012-2023) after the defense of her PhD, the candidate has submitted summaries
of the required (8) of the 14 publications reported above. According to Appendix 8.1, in a
separate list the applicant has provided details of the required 48 citations to two of his
papers, one published in 2007 and the other in 2015.

Apart from the habilitation material, participation in 6 scientific projects, presentation
of 4 posters, 8 scientific talks, 3 lectures, printing of one chapter in a book, 8 articles, 1
article in print and 3 articles in preparation are also indicated. It is noteworthy that the
citations outside the habilitation material are much more - total number of citations: 522



(Scopus), 514 (WoS); H-index: 11 (Scopus), 12 (WoS).
5. Scientific contributions

The earliest result obtained by the team in which Dr. Uzunova worked was that in
conditions of hypertension, poisoning with alpha-amanitin toxin and in glioma-type cancer in
humans, the generation of free oxygen radicals is accelerated, which cause specific and
additional damages.

In the dissertation, sickle hemoglobin (HbS) and the accelerated release of its heme
under the influence of oxidative stress were investigated. Free heme cannot leave the cytosol
of the erythrocyte and causes accelerated polymerization of hemoglobin in the conditions of
condensed medium. The viscoelastic properties of the medium are explained by the
formation of a network of loosely connected protein molecules with a half-life of 10 to 100
milliseconds.

In the list of scientific contributions, the shape of which leaves much to be desired, a
large group of articles outside the habilitation material are finally commented on. They use
mathematical modeling of the interaction of biomacromolecules with small, biologically
active molecules. They include the physiological regulation in humans and plants, the
interaction of artificial receptors with model membranes, changes in the sub-membrane
protein skeleton of cells and the cellular glycocalyx, and others. These results show that the
candidate has worked and has the prospect of working in areas that are at the forefront of
modern physical chemistry and biophysics.

6. Conclusion

Despite the fact that Dr. Uzunova is a graduated physician, all of her professional
work has been in areas of or close to physical chemistry, biophysics, and medical physics at
the molecular level. The quantity and quality of her scientific production, realized in an
English-speaking environment, her international connections and recognition are proof that
the candidate has the qualities and meets the requirements for occupying the academic
position "Associated professor" according to Appendix 8.1 of the Agrarian Faculty of Trakia
University of Stara Zagora. On the basis of the presented evidentiary material regarding the
research and teaching activities of Dr. Veselina Uzunova, I recommend that the respected
scientific jury award her the academic position of "Associate professor".

October 28, 2023 Signature:
Stara Zagora, Bulgaria (Ivan T. Ivanov, Professor, PhD, DSc)



